503707450 02/24/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

OLIDARIOGICAL TYPE:

EPAS ID: PAT3754091

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY F. SEAVEY	11/19/2015
LANCE N. TERRILL	11/19/2015
ANDREW PALMER	12/02/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RESTORE SURGICAL LLC, DBA INSTRATEK
Street Address:	15200 MIDDLEBROOK DR., SUITE G
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77058-8730

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14817333
Application Number:	62032905

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)231-7433

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 317-236-7433

Email: sswitzer@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

Address Line 1: 11 S. MERIDIAN ST.

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13545-237390
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY T.G. KELSEY
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey T.G. Kelsey/
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2016

Total Attachments: 8

source=Signed_Assign_Inventors to Restore_237390#page1.tif source=Signed_Assign_Inventors to Restore_237390#page2.tif source=Signed_Assign_Inventors to Restore_237390#page3.tif

PATENT 503707450 REEL: 037816 FRAME: 0182

source=Signed_Assign_Inventors to Restore_237390#page4.tif source=Signed_Assign_Inventors to Restore_237390#page5.tif source=Signed_Assign_Inventors to Restore_237390#page6.tif source=Signed_Assign_Inventors to Restore_237390#page7.tif source=Signed_Assign_Inventors to Restore_237390#page8.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037816 FRAME: 0183

Attorney Docket No.:	13545-237390	

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned,

Jeffrey F. Seavey Lance N. Terrill Andrew Palmer

maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of application(s) for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application"), Patent Application Serial Nos. 14/817,333 filed August 4, 2015 and 62/032,905 filed August 4, 2014, entitled

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT FOR IMPLANTING FIXATION DEVICE

the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to

Restore Surgical LLC, dba Instratek 15200 Middlebrook Dr. Suite G Houston, TX 77058-8730

A corporation of the state of TEXAS

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

Attorney Docket No.:	13545-237390
----------------------	--------------

ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignce, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignce and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITN	1	I have executed this assignment at	Houston (city, state)	Tx.	<u>-</u>
	(day)	(month)	Z <u>Jeffr</u>	ntor(Eignature) rey F. Seavey ntor (Printed Na	E Slavy

ACKY	NOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS SS:	
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within a this day of day.	nd for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
Richard D Pourchot NOTARY PUBLIC	Notary Public
STATE OF TEXAS MY COMM. EXP. 10/19/2017	Richard Pourchel Printed Name
My Commission Expires: 10 - 19 - 2017	Resident of Colvishin County

	Attorney Docket No.:13545-237390
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this	cnt at 104-16-1 Tx. (city, state) (year)
	Inventor (Signature) Lance N. Terrill Inventor (Printed Name)
STATE OF Texas }	LEDGMENT
COUNTY OF / terris SS: Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for this	r said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Scal
Richard D Pourchot NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS MY COMM. EXP. 10/19/2017	Notary Public Richard Pourch of Printed Name
My Commission Expires: 10-19-2017	Resident of Galues kin County

		Attorney Docker No.: 13545-237390
		Odado Eria
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed	this assignment at	<u> </u>
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this 2 M day of Decem	ber	DA/5 (city, siste)
(334)	(month)	(YSSY).
		1
		A PART OF THE PART
		And the second second
		Inventor (Signature)
		Andrew Palmer
		Inventor (Primed Name)
	ACKNOWLEDG	MENT
STATE OF Planida 1		
State or flur ion. SS:		
COUNTY OF Orange ss:		
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public.	within and for said	County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
this Zrea day of December	201	
and the second s	9% 1	DUMD-UKAL
NICOLE SCHMIDT MY COMMISSION # FF 155020		- Notary Public
	000	\mathcal{U}_{i}
EXPIRES: September 1, 2018 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters	Outdood	Aladal VIII
Palantination and an abustination and an abustination and an accompany and an abustination and abustination abustination and abustination and abustination and abustination abustination abustination abustination and abustination abus	i.e.	<u> </u>
		Printled Name
\wedge		
My Commission Expires: Jeplember	10010	Strategie and Albertain
Carry Commission Expires: 1747/2017/2		Resident of <u>OVANGE</u>
County // "		₩.

1900802.138282003

Attorney Docket No .:	13545-237390
-----------------------	--------------

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned,

Jeffrey F. Seavey Lance N. Terrill Andrew Palmer

maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of application(s) for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application"), Patent Application Serial Nos. 14/817,333 filed August 4, 2015 and 62/032,905 filed August 4, 2014, entitled

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT FOR IMPLANTING FIXATION DEVICE

the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to

Restore Surgical LLC, dba Instratek 15200 Middlebrook Dr. Suite G Houston, TX 77058-8730

A corporation of the state of **TEXAS**

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

Attornev	Docket No.:	13545-237390

ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN W	ITNESS W	HEREOF, I have executed this assignment at		
this_	19	day of November	2015 (city, state)	
	(day)	(month)	(year)	
			/ layer E Sta	W/
			Inventor (Signature)	<u> </u>
			Jeffrey F. Seavey	<i>U</i>
			Inventor (Printed Name)	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

.101110 11 =	O CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O
COUNTY OF Harris SS:	
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for s this	aid County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal

Richard D Pourchot	Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC	Notary Fublic
STATE OF TEXAS MY COMM. EXP. 10/19/2017	Richard Pourchot
	Printed Name
	_
My Commission Expires: 10 - 19 - 2017	Resident of Collection County

	Attorney Docket No.:13545-237390
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this a this day of	(city, state) , <u>Z015</u> .
·	Inventor (Signature) Lance N. Terrill Inventor (Printed Name)
AC	KNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Texas } COUNTY OF Harris }	
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within this day of	and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
Richard D Pourchot NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS MY COMM. EXP. 10/19/2017	Notary Public Richard Pourch of Printed Name
My Commission Expires: 10 - 19 - 20/1	Resident of Galus kon County

		•	(city, state)
this(c	day of lay)	(month)	(year)
			Inventor (Signature)
			Andrew Palmer
			Inventor (Printed Name)
Acknowled	dged before me, a Notai ay of	ry Public, within and for said	County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
			Notary Public

INDS02 1383870v1